
SCENARIO:  RESUBMIT AN INSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IN A “VOIDED” OR “DENIED” 

STATUS  

Description: The process to RESUBMIT an Institutional Claim in “Voided” or “Denied” status because 

the claim(s) need to be resent to the MCO for payment processing.  Adjustments to the “Total Billable” 

units can be adjusted during the resubmission if required. 

Prevention:  To PREVENT voiding or receiving “Denied” claims, it is important to…  

➢ Proof billing data to ensure it is entered correctly. 

➢ Adhere to the waiver rules. 

➢ Review EACH original claim before submission to ensure the submission is “correct.”  

Disclaimer:  The below instructions include one way to search for claims.  However, multiple search 

options can be used to identify the claim(s) in voided or denied status when searching for claims. 

Overview Workflow 

  

  



Part One:  Locate The Claim 
 

1. On the Therap dashboard, click on the “Billing” tab, locate the “Agency Based Reports” subsection, 

and click the “Reconciliation” link. 

 

2. In the “Individual” field, enter the person’s name and select from the drop-down. 

3. Enter the Date of Service (DOS) in the “Service Date From” field. 

4. Under the “Service Date From” field, in the “To” field, enter the Date of Service (DOS). 

NOTE:  You can enter up to a 3 month “date range” if there are multiple claims for a single “Status.” 

 

 
 

  



5. On the “Payer,” click on the drop-down and select the “Payer.” 

6. On the “Status,” click on the drop-down and select “Voided” or “Denied.” 

7. In the “Sent Date From” field, remove the date. 

8. Under the ‘Output Columns’ section, you can “Add All” or select the columns you want to display. 

Click the “Search” button. 

 

  



9. To open, click on one of the “Billing Reconciliation” records for a Date of Service (DOS). 

NOTE:  If you displayed multiple Date of Service (DOS), click on the “Service Date From” header to put 

the claims in date order. 

 

10. Scroll down to the bottom and click on the “Update for Resubmission” button at the bottom of the 

form. 

 

NOTE:  The billing information on the Claim form is now editable. The Claim Frequency Type Code of the 

claim will automatically change to ‘1-Original (Admin Thru Discharge Claim)’.  

11. Scroll down to the bottom and click the “Update” button. 

 



12. A confirmation message will be shown upon successfully updating the claim form. 

 

 
 

13. Click on the “Form” link to go back to the Institutional Claim form. 

IMPORTANT:  The claim will now be in a “Updating” status. 

 

NOTE:  The attached Billing Data form is now editable. 

DETERMINE THE NEXT STEP… 

➢ If you need to adjust the “Total Billable Units,” follow the “Adjustment to “Total Billable Units” 

section below.  

 

➢ If NO adjustments are needed to the “Total Billable Units,” or if it is a daily service, skip the 

“Adjustment” to “Total Billable Units” section and proceed to step 14.  

Adjustment to “Total Billable Units” 

A. Scroll down to the “Service Lines” section. 

B. Click on the “Billing Data ID” link to open the record. 

 

 
C. A pop-up message will appear asking if you wish to proceed with this action.  

 

 
 



D. Click on the “Yes” button if you want to adjust the “Total Billable Units.” 

E. Scroll down to the “Billing Data Input” section. 

F. Locate “Total Billable Units” field and enter the adjusted number. 

 

 
 

G. Scroll down to the “Comments” section. 

H. You must enter the reason for adjustment in the “Comments” box. 

 

 
 

I. Click the “Update” button. 

  



K. The warning below will appear, please read the message and answer ‘yes’ or ‘no.’ 

 

 
L. Click on the “Form” link will take you back to the Institutional Claim form. 

 

 
 

M. Scroll down and click on the “Back” button. 

 
 

N. IMPORTANT:  Scroll down to the “Service Line” section, scroll to the right to view the “Billable 

Units” column and VERIFY the adjusted “Billable Units” is correct. 

 

 

  



 

14. Click on the “Submit for Approval” button once you have verified all the information on the form. 

 

15. A confirmation message will be shown on the following page upon successfully submitting the claim 

form.  

 

 
 

16. Click on the “Form” link to return to the Institutional Claim form. 

 

 

IMPORTANT:  The claim will now be in a “Billable” status. 

 

 
  



Part Three - Submit Claim to MCO 
 

1. Scroll to the top of the screen and click the “Therap” icon to return to the main menu. 

 

2. Click on the “Billing” tab. 

3. Locate “Claim Submission” subsection and click on “Send.” 

 

 

4. (See screenshot below) On the “Payer,” click on the drop-down and select “Payer.” 

5. Using the Service Authorization date range… 

i. Enter the “From Date” in the “Service Date From” field. 

ii. Under the “Service Date From” field, in the “To” field, enter the “To Date”. 

6. In the “Individual” field, enter the person’s name and select from the drop-down. 

7. In the “Claim Create Date From” field, remove the date. 

8. Scroll down and click the “Search” button. 

 

  



9. On the result’s view, click on the top “checkbox” in the header to submit all claims. 

 
 

IMPORTANT:  Check to make sure you don’t have multiple pages on this view.  If so, you will have to 

go to each page, select the top “checkbox” in the header, and send claims. 

 

10. Click on the “Send Claim” button. 

11. A “Claim Send Summary” will appear.   

 

➢ It is important to review the claims listed to ensure there are no claims with (red) “X”. 

i. If so, please take a screenshot for you to investigate the issue of the claim. 

➢ If you want to send the report, click on the “Send report via SComm” button. 

NOTE:  After the claims are successfully submitted in Therap, if you go back and look up the claim(s)… 

➢ the claims will be in a “Queued” status. 

➢ the top line in the “Claim Submission Details” will have a “Queued Date” of today. 

➢ Therap will send an 837i file to the MCO.   

 

  



NOTE:  When the claims are sent to the MCOs, the “Sent Date” will be displayed and if the claim is 

“accepted” by the MCO the claims will update to a “Sent” status and says, “Claim Status in 999:  

Accepted.”   

 

 


